505733875 10/22/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5780688

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BITFLYER, INC.	09/13/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BITFLYER BLOCKCHAIN, INC.	
Street Address:	9-7-1, AKASAKA, MINATO-KU	
City:	TOKYO	
State/Country:	y: JAPAN	
Postal Code:	107-6208	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16077032
Application Number:	16089500
Application Number:	16089537

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)986-0604

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-883-4900

Email: Emartinez@cozen.com
Correspondent Name: COZEN O'CONNOR
Address Line 1: 277 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10172

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6359-0/399917	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS LANGER	
SIGNATURE:	/THOMAS LANGER/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=BITFLYER ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=BITFLYER ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT 505733875 REEL: 050785 FRAME: 0825

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, bitFlyer, Inc., a corporation of Japan, having a place of business at 9-7-1, Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-6208, Japan hereby declares as follows:

WHEREAS, the Appendix to this document lists U.S. patent applications ("Applications") that were filled in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and are pending on the execution date set forth below;

WHEREAS, the Applications were assigned to bitFlyer, Inc., and respective assignments were duly recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, bitFlyer Blockchain, Inc., a corporation of Japan, having a place of business at 9-7-1, Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-6208, Japan is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of U.S. \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration paid by bitFlyer Blockchain, Inc. to bitFlyer, Inc., receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, bitFlyer, Inc. hereby confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto bitFlyer Blockchain, Inc., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the invention(s) disclosed in the Applications; the Applications; and all provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States on said inventions disclosed in the Applications; and all original, reissued and other patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States on said inventions disclosed in the Applications.

		ASSIGNOR: DIFFYER, Inc.	
Date:	09/13/2019 Month/Day/Year	Signature Name: Yoshio Hilako Title: Prendent	
	Witness		
	Witness		

LEGAL/42118812/0

Note: Signature of a witness is preferable, but not required.

APPENDIX

US SERIAL NO. DATE FILED

16/077,032 08/09/2018

16/089,500 09/28/2018

16/089,537 09/28/2018

LEGAE/42118812/1

PATENT REEL: 050785 FRAME: 0827

RECORDED: 10/22/2019